shareholding in the Company, with the intention of rewarding existing shareholders
for their loyalty and support; and

iii. encourage greater participation by investors in the respective markets and potentially
broaden the shareholder base of the Company as a result of the increase in MSC
Shares.

4. EFFECTS OF THE PROPOSED BONUS ISSUE

4.1 Issued share capital

The proforma effect of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the issued share capital of MSC
is set out below:-

 No. of Shares RM'000

Issued share capital as at the LPD  420,000,000 237,194

Bonus Shares to be issued 420,000,000 -*1

Enlarged share capital 840,000,000 237,194

Note:-

*1 As highlighted in Section 2.2 of this Circular, the Bonus Shares will be issued as fully paid, at nil

consideration and without capitalisation of the Company's reserves.

4.2 NA per Share and gearing

Based on the latest audited consolidated statements of financial position of the Group
as at 31 December 2023, the proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the
NA per Share and gearing of the Group are set out below:-

Audited as at

31 December 2023
After the Proposed

Bonus Issue
 RM'000  RM'000

Share capital 237,194 237,194
Other reserves  46,558 46,558

Retained earnings  470,378 470,198*1

Shareholders' equity/ NA 754,130 753,950
Non-controlling interests  62,327 62,327

Total equity  816,457 816,277

No. of Shares in issue ('000)  420,000 840,000
NA per Share (RM) 1.80 0.90
Borrowings (RM'000) 359,765 359,765
Gearing (times) 0.44 0.44

Note:-

*1 After deducting the estimated expenses of approximately RM180,000 in relation to the Proposed

Bonus Issue.

5

4.3 Substantial shareholding structure

The Proposed Bonus Issue will not have any effect on the substantial shareholding percentage as the Bonus Shares will be allotted on a pro-rata
basis to all shareholders of the Company. However, there will be a proportionate increase in the number of Shares held by each substantial
shareholder. The proforma effects of the Proposed Bonus Issue on the substantial shareholders' shareholdings in the Company are set out below:-